BOROUGH OF HAMBURG

ORDINANCE 10-2023

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CHAPTER 164-SEWERS AND CHAPTER 209 WATER OF THE CODE OF THE BOROUGH OF HAMBURG REGARDING DISCONTINUANCE OF SERVICE AND PAYMENT OF BILLS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hamburg that Chapter 164 Sewers and Chapter 209 Water of the Code of the Borough of Hamburg are hereby amended in part to provide as follows:

- 1. Chapter 164–67 Discontinuance of Service for Unpaid Bills, Section A is amended to provide that service may be discontinued upon 10 days' notice to the property owner and failure to receive bills or notices shall not excuse the non-payment of bills.
- 2. Chapter 209-2 Control and Fees Subsection E (2) is amended to provide that if bills are not paid within 30 days after the billing date for the respective quarter, the water supply may be discontinued.
- 3. Any ordinance or part thereof in consistent with the terms of this ordinance is hereby repealed.
- 4. In the event any provision of this ordinance is deemed invalid by a Court of competent jurisdiction the rest and remainder shall remain in full force and effect
- 5. This ordinance shall take effect upon final passage and publication as provided by law.

CERTIFICATION

NOTICE is hereby given that the above ordinance was introduced and passed on first reading of a meeting of the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Hamburg, held on July 3, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. and will be considered for a final passage at a regular meeting of the Mayor and Council to be held on Monday, August 7, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. or as soon thereafter as same can be considered, in the Municipal building, 16 Wallkill Avenue, Hamburg, New Jersey at which time and place all persons interested therein or affected thereby will be given an opportunity to be heard concerning the same. A copy of said Ordinance is on file in the Office of the Borough Clerk, Municipal Building, 16 Wallkill Avenue, Hamburg, New Jersey and is available for public inspection during regular business hours. During the week prior and up to the time of public hearing, copies of said Ordinance will be available to the member of the general public who requests the same.

Doreen Schott, RMC Municipal Clerk

STATEMENT

The above ordinance was adopted by roll call vote at the August 7, 2023 regular meeting of the Hamburg Mayor and Council. Roll Call AyesBurd, Endres, Law, Haig, SenaNaysNoneAbstainNoneAbsentOehler

Doreen Schott, RMC Municipal Clerk